GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 228
ANSWERED ON 14/12/2021

SCHEMES UNDER PMGSY-III

*228. SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT:
SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schemes sanctioned in the States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Jammu &
Kashmir, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under phase III of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY);

(b) the block-wise details of the roads sanctioned in Supaul district of Bihar, Sidhi and
Singrauli districts of Madhya Pradesh, Jammu district of Jammu & Kashmir, Palghar
district of Maharashtra and West Singhbhum district of Jharkhand under Phase-III of
the said Yojana along with the work progress report thereof;

(©) whether various such schemes are pending for years due to lack of funds; and

(d) if so, the time by which the said schemes are targeted to be completed?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228
due for answer on 14.12.2021

(a)  Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-III (PMGSY-III), no works have been
sanctioned to UT of Jammu and Kashmir till date. The details of works sanctioned to the
States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under PMGSY-III as on gt
December, 2021 is given at Annexure-I.

(b) The State of Bihar has been allocated a target road of length of 6,162.5 km under
PMGSY-III, out of which, 1,390 km road length has been sanctioned till date. Those roads do
not include any roads in Supaul district. The State of Jharkhand has been allocated a target
road of length of 4,125 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 979 km road length has been
sanctioned till date. Those roads do not include any roads in West Singhbhum district. The
State of Maharashtra has been allocated a target road of length of 6,550 km under PMGSY -
III, out of which, 2,926 km road length has been sanctioned till date. Those roads do not
include any roads in Palghar district. The State of Madhya Pradesh has been allocated a target
road of length of 12,362.5 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 986 roads of 11,391 km road
length have been sanctioned till date. These sanctioned roads include 17 roads of Siddhi
district and 8 roads of Singrauli district whose block wise details and progress is given at
Annexure-II.

(c) & (d) Funds are released to the States for implementation of PMGSY keeping in
mind the works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent balance of previous
year(s) available with the State. Adequate funds are available with the States for execution of
the schemes. There are no works pending under PMGSY due to lack of funds.

As per the programme guidelines, the timeline for completion of road work is 12 working
months from the date of issue of the work order. However, where a package comprises more
than one roadwork, the total time given for completion of the package is 18 calendar months.
Similarly, a time period of 21-24 months has been allowed for completion of bridge works
exceeding 25-meter in length, depending on site conditions. PMGSY-III is targeted for
completion till March, 2025.
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Annexure- I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228 for
reply on 14.12.2021

Details of road works sanctioned, completed and balance in the States of Bihar, Madhva

Pradesh, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under PMGSY-III as on g December, 2021

Name of | Target Sanctioned Completed Balance Expendi-
State/UT legafh Road |No of|Value of[No. off Road |No of|No. off Road | No of tul;i(()ll.{:)' m
(in kgm) Length|LSBs|Projects|roads|Length |LSBs|roads|Length| LSBs
(in km) (VoP) (in km) (in km)
(Rs. in
crore)

Bihar 6162.5 1390 | 39 1197 0 0 0 169 | 1390 39 0
Madhya |12362.5 11391 | 340 | 7972 166 | 4613 | 49 | 820 | 6760 291 2433
Pradesh

Maharashtra| 6550 2926 0 2177 0 0 0 430 [ 2926 0 3
Jharkhand | 4125 979 0 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 29200 16686 | 379 | 11976 | 166 | 4613 | 49 [1419| 11076 | 330 2436




Annexure- 11

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228
forreply on 14.12.2021

Block-wise details of road works sanctioned in Sidhi and Singrauli district in the State

of Madhvya Pradesh under PMGSY-III as on 8" December, 2021

Sanction Road Road E dit
Sr.No| District Sanctioned | Work | Road Name / Cost oad Length xpencitur
Block Name . . Length (in e Till Date
. Name Year Type |Bridge Name | (Rs.in km) Completed (Rs in lakh)
lakh) Till Date !
T03-SH-6 to
1 Singrauli | Baidhan 2020 - | ROA Gorbi via 796.55 13.280 5.5 327.84
2021 D ..
Chingitola
. . . 2021 - | ROA | T05-Karauti
2 | Singrauli | Baidhan 2022 D | to Barahpan 1,059.30 | 14.050 0 0.00
TO1-
Langhadol to
3 | Singrauli | Baidhan | 2021 [ROA VT via | 146139 | 23.800 1 69.11
2022 D
Dhangarh
Bindul
MRL10-
. . . . 2021 - | ROA |Dhudhmaniy
4 | Singrauli | Chitrangi 2022 D a road to 405.34 7.430 0 141.13
Naugai
MRLO06-
5 | Singrauli | Chitrangi | 22217 [ROA| (hirwato | 40893 | 6.850 0 0.00
2022 D .
Chatri
MRLOS8-
6 | Singrauli | Chitrangi | 2021- |ROA| poito | 43564 | 7.840 0 0.00
2022 D .
Lamsari
MRLO09-
7 | Singrauli | Deosar | 2010 [ROA| AirwaTo | 77640 | 12050 | 115 | 42531
2020 D .
Khandhauli
TO2-
8 | Singrauli | Deosar 2021 -] ROA Badokhar to | 2,465.47 | 29.520 8.1 659.86
2022 D
Deosar
Total 7,809.02 | 114.820 26.1 1,623.25
- . 2020 - | ROA | TO3-Tansar
1 Sidhi Kusmi 2021 D to Pondi 1,148.12 | 21.350 12.945 458.34
MRLOS-
> | sidhi | Kusmi | 292L- |ROA| Gy daurato | 522.10 | 11.400 0 0.00
2022 D
Khokhara
T01-Majhauli
3| sidhi | Majholi | 2020 |ROA N Umariya- | 61144 | 11450 | 63 | 217.36
2021 D
Deomath
MRLO04-
- o 2020 - |ROA Tilwari
4 Sidhi Majholi 2021 D Gajari to 551.85 10.300 10.3 367.24
Sendhwa
MRLO03-
s | sidhi | Majholi | 2021- |ROA| o maradol | 322,93 | 8.700 6 112.80
2022 D
ot Badkadol
Rampur | 2019- |ROA | ( 10
6 Sidhi Naikin 2020 D Semariya- 884.20 15.000 15 664.27

Chandreh




Road

Sidhi

Rampur
Naikin

2019 -
2020

LSB

High Level
Solid Slab
Bridge
Across
Belandar
Nalla
Chainage
19250

78.31

0.000

74.21

Sidhi

Rampur
Naikin

2020 -
2021

ROA

MRLO2-
Bharatpur to
Patna Via
Khairahana

457.30

8.000

7.215

254.56

Sidhi

Rampur
Naikin

2020 -
2021

ROA

T04-SH-9 to
Shikarganj
via Amilai

565.19

9.750

9.75

446.44

10

Sidhi

Sidhi
(Gopad
Banas )

2019 -
2020

ROA

TO1-
Badhaura-
Semariya-
Chandreh

Road

443.01

7.000

292.88

11

Sidhi

Sidhi
(Gopad
Banas )

2021 -
2022

ROA

MRL17-
Shivpurwa to
Madwa

272.02

5.850

0.00

12

Sidhi

Sidhi
(Gopad
Banas )

2021 -
2022

ROA

MRL26-
Panwar
Baghelan to
Amarwah

284.19

6.300

0.00

13

Sidhi

Sihawal

2020 -
2021

ROA

MRL15-
Bahari-
Hanumana
Road to
Jethula via
Phulwari

319.22

5.600

5.53

202.04

14

Sidhi

Sihawal

2020 -
2021

ROA

T02-
Kuchwahi to
Mayapur

475.22

6.100

6.01

384.73

15

Sidhi

Sihawal

2020 -
2021

ROA

MRLO3-
Murtiha to
Nakjhar
Khurd

393.27

6.300

5.745

224.80

16

Sidhi

Sihawal

2020 -
2021

ROA

MRL16-
Mayapur-
Khuteli-Laur
Road to
Khuteli

371.68

6.000

5.35

206.80

17

Sidhi

Sihawal

2020 -
2021

ROA

MRLI12-
Bahari-
Hanumana
Road to
Murtiha via
Kukraon

479.99

7.300

7.23

359.01

Total

8,180.04

146.400

104.38

4,265.48




