#### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

#### LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 228 ANSWERED ON 14/12/2021

#### SCHEMES UNDER PMGSY-III

#### \*228. SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of schemes sanctioned in the States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under phase III of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY);
- (b) the block-wise details of the roads sanctioned in Supaul district of Bihar, Sidhi and Singrauli districts of Madhya Pradesh, Jammu district of Jammu & Kashmir, Palghar district of Maharashtra and West Singhbhum district of Jharkhand under Phase-III of the said Yojana along with the work progress report thereof;
- (c) whether various such schemes are pending for years due to lack of funds; and
- (d) if so, the time by which the said schemes are targeted to be completed?

# ANSWER MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

### Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228 due for answer on 14.12.2021

- (a) Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-III (PMGSY-III), no works have been sanctioned to UT of Jammu and Kashmir till date. The details of works sanctioned to the States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under PMGSY-III as on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 is given at **Annexure-I**.
- (b) The State of Bihar has been allocated a target road of length of 6,162.5 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 1,390 km road length has been sanctioned till date. Those roads do not include any roads in Supaul district. The State of Jharkhand has been allocated a target road of length of 4,125 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 979 km road length has been sanctioned till date. Those roads do not include any roads in West Singhbhum district. The State of Maharashtra has been allocated a target road of length of 6,550 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 2,926 km road length has been sanctioned till date. Those roads do not include any roads in Palghar district. The State of Madhya Pradesh has been allocated a target road of length of 12,362.5 km under PMGSY-III, out of which, 986 roads of 11,391 km road length have been sanctioned till date. These sanctioned roads include 17 roads of Siddhi district and 8 roads of Singrauli district whose block wise details and progress is given at **Annexure-II**.
- (c) & (d) Funds are released to the States for implementation of PMGSY keeping in mind the works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent balance of previous year(s) available with the State. Adequate funds are available with the States for execution of the schemes. There are no works pending under PMGSY due to lack of funds.

As per the programme guidelines, the timeline for completion of road work is 12 working months from the date of issue of the work order. However, where a package comprises more than one roadwork, the total time given for completion of the package is 18 calendar months. Similarly, a time period of 21-24 months has been allowed for completion of bridge works exceeding 25-meter in length, depending on site conditions. PMGSY-III is targeted for completion till March, 2025.

\*\*\*

#### **Annexure-I**

### Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228 for reply on 14.12.2021

#### <u>Details of road works sanctioned, completed and balance in the States of Bihar, Madhya</u> <u>Pradesh, Maharashtra and Jharkhand under PMGSY-III as on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2021</u>

Name of	Target	Sanctioned				Completed			Balance			Expendi-
State/UT	Road Length (in km)			LSBs	Value of Projects (VoP) (Rs. in crore)	roads		LSBs	roads		No of LSBs	ture (Rs. in crore)
Bihar	6162.5	169	1390	39	1197	0	0	0	169	1390	39	0
Madhya Pradesh	12362.5	986	11391	340	7972	166	4613	49	820	6760	291	2433
Maharashtra	6550	430	2926	0	2177	0	0	0	430	2926	0	3
Jharkhand	4125	108	979	0	630	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	29200	1693	16686	379	11976	166	4613	49	1419	11076	330	2436

### Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 228 forreply on 14.12.2021

## Block-wise details of road works sanctioned in Sidhi and Singrauli district in the State of Madhya Pradesh under PMGSY-III as on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2021

Sr.No	District Name	Block Name	Sanctioned Year	Work Type	Road Name / Bridge Name	Sanction Cost (Rs. in lakh)	Road Length (in km)	Road Length Completed Till Date	Expenditur e Till Date (Rs in lakh)
1	Singrauli	Baidhan	2020 - 2021	ROA D	T03-SH-6 to Gorbi via Chingitola	796.55	13.280	5.5	327.84
2	Singrauli	Baidhan	2021 - 2022	ROA D	T05-Karauti to Barahpan	1,059.30	14.050	0	0.00
3	Singrauli	Baidhan	2021 - 2022	ROA D	T01- Langhadol to Jeer via Dhangarh Bindul	1,461.39	23.800	1	69.11
4	Singrauli	Chitrangi	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL10- Dhudhmaniy a road to Naugai	405.34	7.430	0	141.13
5	Singrauli	Chitrangi	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL06- khirwa to Chatri	408.93	6.850	0	0.00
6	Singrauli	Chitrangi	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL08- Doraj to Lamsari	435.64	7.840	0	0.00
7	Singrauli	Deosar	2019 - 2020	ROA D	MRL09- Atarwa To Khandhauli	776.40	12.050	11.5	425.31
8	Singrauli	Deosar	2021 - 2022	ROA D	T02- Badokhar to Deosar	2,465.47	29.520	8.1	659.86
		Total				7,809.02	114.820	26.1	1,623.25
1	Sidhi	Kusmi	2020 - 2021	ROA D	T03-Tansar to Pondi	1,148.12	21.350	12.945	458.34
2	Sidhi	Kusmi	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL08- Bhadaura to Khokhara	522.10	11.400	0	0.00
3	Sidhi	Majholi	2020 - 2021	ROA D	T01-Majhauli to Umariya- Deomath	611.44	11.450	6.3	217.36
4	Sidhi	Majholi	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL04- Tilwari Gajari to Sendhwa	551.85	10.300	10.3	367.24
5	Sidhi	Majholi	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL03- Chamaradol ot Badkadol	322.93	8.700	6	112.80
6	Sidhi	Rampur Naikin	2019 - 2020	ROA D	T03- Semariya- Chandreh	884.20	15.000	15	664.27

					Road				
					Noau				
7	Sidhi	Rampur Naikin	2019 - 2020	LSB	High Level Solid Slab Bridge Across Belandar Nalla Chainage 19250	78.31	0.000	0	74.21
8	Sidhi	Rampur Naikin	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL02- Bharatpur to Patna Via Khairahana	457.30	8.000	7.215	254.56
9	Sidhi	Rampur Naikin	2020 - 2021	ROA D	T04-SH-9 to Shikarganj via Amilai	565.19	9.750	9.75	446.44
10	Sidhi	Sidhi (Gopad Banas)	2019 - 2020	ROA D	T01- Badhaura- Semariya- Chandreh Road	443.01	7.000	7	292.88
11	Sidhi	Sidhi (Gopad Banas)	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL17- Shivpurwa to Madwa	272.02	5.850	0	0.00
12	Sidhi	Sidhi (Gopad Banas)	2021 - 2022	ROA D	MRL26- Panwar Baghelan to Amarwah	284.19	6.300	0	0.00
13	Sidhi	Sihawal	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL15- Bahari- Hanumana Road to Jethula via Phulwari	319.22	5.600	5.53	202.04
14	Sidhi	Sihawal	2020 - 2021	ROA D	T02- Kuchwahi to Mayapur	475.22	6.100	6.01	384.73
15	Sidhi	Sihawal	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL03- Murtiha to Nakjhar Khurd	393.27	6.300	5.745	224.80
16	Sidhi	Sihawal	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL16- Mayapur- Khuteli-Laur Road to Khuteli	371.68	6.000	5.35	206.80
17	Sidhi	Sihawal	2020 - 2021	ROA D	MRL12- Bahari- Hanumana Road to Murtiha via Kukraon	479.99	7.300	7.23	359.01
		Total				8,180.04	146.400	104.38	4,265.48